ORDINANCE 2023-12

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND

SECTION 58-3(B) APPOINTMENT OF VILLAGE TREASURER OF THE VILLAGE OF VERNON MUNICIPAL CODE

WHEREAS, the Village of Vernon has discussed amending the language in Section 58-3 of the Officers and Employees ordinance specifically relating to the Village Treasurer; and

WHEREAS, the Village Staff has amended Section 58-3(B) of the Officers and Employees ordinance specifically relating to the Appointment of Village Treasurer.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Village Board of the Village of Vernon, Waukesha County, Wisconsin, DO HEREBY ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1: Section 58-3(B) of the Village of Vernon Municipal Code entitled "Appointment of Village Treasurer" is hereby amended as follows:

B. Appointment of Village Treasurer. The Village Treasurer shall be appointed by majority vote by the Village Board. Appointments shall be in writing and made for a fixed term not to exceed three years an indefinite term, subject to retirement, resignation and or removal by a majority vote by the Village Board.

<u>SECTION 2</u>: <u>SEVERABILITY</u>. Section 58-3(B) of this ordinance are hereby amended. The remainder of Chapter 58 shall remain in full force and effect. Any other ordinances whose terms are in conflict with the provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed as to those terms that conflict.

SECTION 3: EFFECTIVE DATE. This ordinance shall take effect upon passage and posting by the Village Administrator Clerk as required, pursuant to s. 61.50 Wis. Stat.

Adopted this 2nd day of November 2023 by the Village Board of the Village of Vernon, Waukesha County, Wisconsin:

Karen L. Schuh, Village President

Attest to posting on the 23 day of January 2023

Bradley Calder, Village Administrator/Clerk